group fair valued the refundable deposits kept/received in line with BAS 39 Financial Instrument:
Recognition & Measurement in order to adjust the time value of money.

(I) Fixed Deposit EIR Adjustment

Group allocated interest for fixed deposit on straight line basis, with the transition to BAS group
measures interest expenses on Effective Interest Basis (EIR) on compounding basis in line with BAS
39 Financial Instrument: Recognition & Measurement.

(J) Investments in Associates

Under Old GAAP group did not accounted for the investments in Associates, on transition to BAS
the group measures investments in associates using equity method of accounting as per BAS 28
Investments in associates.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

94
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Principal adjustments made
Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 31st December 2017 3.1 -Bank

Bank (‘Nu)

Assets Note Previous GAAP
Reclassified Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Cash & cash Equivalents  7,452,833,414  -  7,452,833,414
Cash & Balances with Central Bank  4,536,360,335  -  4,536,360,335
Placement with other Banks  254,273,973  -  254,273,973
Due From Banks and Financial Institution  -
Loans & Advances to Customers C/D  25,085,728,247 -75,731,680  25,009,996,567
Investments in Subsidiaries  -  -  -
Investments in Associates  91,463,480  -  91,463,480
Financial Investments Available for Sale E  70,893,035  52,776,978  123,670,013
Financial Investments Held to Maturity  -
Financial Assets - Loans & Receivables  116,952,968  -  116,952,968
Defined Benefit Assets F  -  50,395,784  50,395,784
Other Financial Assets  207,059,123 -1,315  207,057,808
Other Assets H  183,987,316  138,034,363  322,021,679
Property & Equipment A  492,264,841  131,128,099  623,392,939
Intangible Assets B  37,112,322 -1,702,994  35,409,329
Deferred tax assets G  -  66,579,343  66,579,343
Total Assets  38,528,929,052  361,478,579  38,890,407,631

Liabilities
Due to Banks and Financial Institution  8,205,706,302  8,205,706,302
Due to Customers I  21,831,048,003 -76,724,978  21,754,323,024
Debts Issued & Other Borrowed Funds  876,400,000  -  876,400,000
Current Tax Liabilities  384,746,803  -  384,746,803
Defined Benefit Liability  -  -  -
Deferred Tax Liability  -  -
Unclaimed Balances  43,149,082  -  43,149,082
Deferred Income  22,588,369  -  22,588,369
Provisions  557,880,648 -538,231,529  19,649,119
Other Liabilities H 157,458,861.03 0.00  157,458,861
Total Liabilities  32,078,978,068 -614,956,508  31,464,021,560

Equity
Share Capital  3,291,935,960  -  3,291,935,960
Share Premium  -  -  -
Reserves
Revenue Reserve  37,474,805  789,870,739  827,345,545
General Reserve  2,544,818,049  -  2,544,818,049
Statutory Reserve  146,722,170  -  146,722,170
Specific Reserves  429,000,000  -  429,000,000
AFS Reserve  -  36,943,885  36,943,885
Revaluation Reserve  -  149,620,462  149,620,462
Total equity  6,449,950,984  976,435,087  7,426,386,071

Total liabilities and equity  38,528,929,052  361,478,579  38,890,407,631

95
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group (‘Nu)

Assets Note Local GAAP
Reclassified Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Cash & cash Equivalents  7,452,833,414  -  7,452,833,414
Cash & Balances with Central Bank  4,536,360,335  -  4,536,360,335
Placement with other Banks  254,273,973  -  254,273,973
Due From Banks and Financial Institution  -  -  -
Loans & Advances to Customers C/D  25,085,728,247 -75,731,680  25,009,996,567
Investments in Subsidiaries  -  -  -
Investments in Associates  91,463,480  16,879,064  108,342,544
Financial Investments Available for Sale E  70,893,035  52,776,978  123,670,013
Financial Investments Held to Maturity  -  -  -
Financial Assets - Loans & Receivables  116,952,968  -  116,952,968
Defined Benefit Assets F  -  50,395,784  50,395,784
Other Financial Assets  207,059,123 -1,315  207,057,808
Other Assets H  183,987,316  138,034,363  322,021,679
Property & Equipment A  492,264,841  131,128,099  623,392,939
Intangible Assets B  37,112,322 -1,702,994  35,409,329
Deferred tax assets G  -  66,579,343  66,579,343
Total Assets  38,528,929,052  378,357,643  38,907,286,695

Liabilities
Due to Banks and Financial Institution  8,205,706,302  -  8,205,706,302
Due to Customers I  21,831,048,003 -76,724,978  21,754,323,024
Debts Issued & Other Borrowed Funds  876,400,000  -  876,400,000
Current Tax Liabilities  384,746,803  -  384,746,803
Defined Benefit Liability  -  -  -
Deferred Tax Liability  -  -  -
Unclaimed Balances  43,149,082  -  43,149,082
Deferred Income  22,588,369  -  22,588,369
Provisions  557,880,648 -538,231,529  19,649,119
Other Liabilities H  157,458,861  -  157,458,861
Total Liabilities  32,078,978,068 -614,956,508  31,464,021,560

Equity
Share Capital  3,291,935,960  -  3,291,935,960
Share Premium  -  -  -
Reserves
Revenue Reserve  37,474,805  806,749,803  844,224,608
General Reserve  2,544,818,049  -  2,544,818,049
Statutory Reserve  146,722,170  -  146,722,170
Specific Reserves  429,000,000  -  429,000,000
AFS Reserve  -  36,943,885  36,943,885
Revaluation Reserve  -  149,620,462  149,620,462
Total equity  6,449,950,984  993,314,150  7,443,265,134

Total liabilities and equity  38,528,929,052  378,357,643  38,907,286,695

96
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Principal adjustments made

3.2  Reconciliation of Income Statement for the year ended 31st December 2017-Bank

Bank (Nu)

Note
Previous GAAP
Reclassified Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Interest & Similar Income D  2,844,020,764  17,995,780  2,862,016,545
Interest & Similar Expense I  1,386,708,023  (32,974,545)  1,353,733,478
Net interest income  1,457,312,742  50,970,325  1,508,283,067
Fee and commission income  107,298,223  -  107,298,223
Fee and commission expenses  8,430,687  -  8,430,687
Net fee and commission income  98,867,536  -  98,867,536
Other Operating Income  88,815,835  -  88,815,835
Total operating income  1,644,996,113  50,970,325  1,695,966,438

Personnel Expenses D  368,063,716  (880,933)  367,182,784
Depreciation on Property Plant & Equipment A  32,452,273  (1,336,198)  31,116,074
Amortization of Intangible Assets B  9,532,365  3,242,722  12,775,087
Other Operating Expenses  122,263,417  3,869  122,267,287
Impairment charges/(reversal) for loans and other
losses C  (101,006,248)  (98,065,148)  (199,071,396)
Total Operating Expenses  431,305,523  (97,035,688)  334,269,835
Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations  1,213,690,589  148,006,013  1,361,696,603

Income Tax Expense G  384,746,803  (63,838,761)  320,908,042
Profit For the Year  828,943,786  211,844,775  1,040,788,561

Other Comprehensive Income
Profit For the Year  828,943,786  211,844,775  1,040,788,561

Gains /(losses) on re-measuring available for sale
financial assets E  -  21,391,141  21,391,141
Remeasurement Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan F  -  (867,469)  (867,469)
Total other comprehensive income before tax  -  20,523,672  20,523,672

Income tax income /(expense) relating to compo-
nents of other comprehensive income  -  6,677,583  6,677,583

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax  -  13,846,089  13,846,089

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  828,943,786  225,690,864  1,054,634,650

97
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

Reconciliation of Income Statement for the year ended 31st December 2017 - Group

Group (Nu)

Note
Local GAAP
Reclassified Re-measurement BAS/IFRS

Interest & Similar Income D  2,844,020,764  17,995,780  2,862,016,545
Interest & Similar Expense I  1,386,708,023  (32,974,545)  1,353,733,478
Net interest income  1,457,312,742  50,970,325  1,508,283,067
Fee and commission income  107,298,223  -  107,298,223
Fee and commission expenses  8,430,687  -  8,430,687
Net fee and commission income  98,867,536  -  98,867,536
Other Operating Income  88,815,835  -  88,815,835
Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates J  1,399,661  -  1,399,661
Total operating income  1,646,395,774  50,970,325  1,697,366,099

Personnel Expenses D  368,063,716  (880,933)  367,182,784
Depreciation on Property Plant & Equipment A  32,452,273  (1,336,198)  31,116,074
Amortization of Intangible Assets B  9,532,365  3,242,722  12,775,087
Other Operating Expenses  122,263,417  3,869  122,267,287
Impairment charges/(reversal) for loans and other
losses C  (101,006,248)  (98,065,148)  (199,071,396)
Total Operating Expenses  431,305,523  (97,035,688)  334,269,835
Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations  1,215,090,251  148,006,013  1,363,096,264

Income Tax Expense G  384,746,803  (63,838,761)  320,908,042
Profit For the Year  830,343,448  211,844,775  1,042,188,222

Other Comprehensive Income
Profit For the Year  830,343,448  211,844,775  1,042,188,222

Gains /(losses) on re-measuring available for sale
financial assets E  -  21,391,141  21,391,141
Remeasurement Gain/(Loss) on Defined Benefit Plan F  -  (867,469)  (867,469)
Total other comprehensive income before tax  -  20,523,672  20,523,672

Income tax income /(expense) relating to compo-
nents of other comprehensive income  -  6,677,583  6,677,583

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of
tax  -  13,846,089  13,846,089

Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  830,343,448  225,690,864  1,056,034,311

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Interest & Similar Income

2017 2016 2017 2016
Loans & Advances to customers 2,675,882,698   2,650,773,781   2,675,882,698   2,650,773,781
Cash & Short term funds 3,135,757   2,761,545   3,135,757   2,761,545
Placements with other banks 120,235,984   91,897,568   120,235,984   91,897,568
Income From RGOB Bonds 62,762,107   24,054,236   62,762,107   24,054,236

2,862,016,545   2,769,487,130   2,862,016,545   2,769,487,130

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

5. Interest & Similar Expenses

2017 2016 2017 2016
Due to customers 1,301,812,294   1,063,946,608   1,301,812,294   1,063,266,452
Debt issued and other borrowed funds 51,072,131   50,870,335   51,072,131   50,870,335
Other 849,053   517,834   849,053   517,834

1,353,733,478   1,115,334,776   1,353,733,478   1,114,654,620

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

6. Net Fees & Commission Income

Fees & Commission Income 2017 2016 2017 2016
Banking services 80,650,969   84,463,804   80,650,969   84,463,804
Foreign remittance related services 26,647,254   26,426,838   26,647,254   26,426,838
Brokering Commission -   -   -   2,963,039
Total fees and commission income 107,298,223   110,890,642   107,298,223   113,853,681

Fees & Commission Expense
Brokerage Fees -   -   -   -
Trading Fees -   -   -   566,925
Other Bank charges & fees 8,430,687   6,879,344   8,430,687   6,879,344

8,430,687   6,879,344   8,430,687   7,446,270
Net Fees & Commission Income 98,867,536   104,011,298   98,867,536   106,407,411

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

7. Other Operating Income

2017 2016 2017 2016
Income From AFS Financial Investments 5,690,950   3,720,335   5,690,950   3,720,335
Income From Investments in Associates 6,375,083   -   6,375,083   -
Exchange Gain 59,121,276   101,595,525   59,121,276   101,595,525
Profit on Disposal Of Fixed Assets 59,540   1,998,581   59,540   1,998,581
Charges Recovered 8,429,519   4,104,379   8,429,519   4,104,379
Others 9,139,467   4,316,430   9,139,467   4,316,440

88,815,835   115,735,251   88,815,835   115,735,260

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

99
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8. Personnel Expenses

2017 2016 2017 2016
Wages & Salaries 314,141,940   290,247,258   314,141,940   290,993,155

Amortization of Pre-paid employment benefits 16,976,197   3,381,136-   16,976,197   3,381,136-

Defined Benefit plan 17,857,130-   4,223,310   17,857,130-   4,223,310
HRD Cost 36,028,873   26,437,724   36,028,873   26,437,724
Other Benefits 17,892,904   14,058,625   17,892,904   14,058,625

367,182,784   331,585,781   367,182,784   332,331,679

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

9. Other Operating Expenses

2017 2016 2017 2016
Advertising & Marketing 4,271,775   4,535,807   4,271,775   4,535,807
Corporate Social Responsibilities 6,019,000   7,139,000   6,019,000   7,139,000
Administrative 81,756,820   85,468,968   81,756,820   85,543,968
Professional Fees 7,673,987   7,307,123   7,673,987   7,317,423
Rent Paid under operating leases 15,735,717   14,818,152   15,735,717   14,818,152
Other 6,809,987   10,150,614   6,809,987   10,151,114

122,267,287   129,419,664   122,267,287   129,505,464

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

10
0

“Y
ou

r R
ela

tio
ns

hi
p

B
an

k”

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

7

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

CO
N

SO
LI

D
AT

ED
 F

IN
A

N
CI

A
L

ST
AT

EM
EN

TS

10
. I

m
pa

ir
m

en
t (

ch
ar

ge
s)

/r
ev

er
sa

l f
or

 lo
an

s a
nd

 o
th

er
 lo

ss
es

R
ec

on
ci

la
tio

n
of

 Im
pa

ir
m

en
t A

llo
w

an
ce

 A
cc

ou
nt

-I
nd

iv
id

ua
l a

nd
 C

ol
le

ct
iv

e
Im

pa
ir

m
en

[…]

Return on plan assets greater or (less) than discount rate 96,636   14,743,606-
Closing fair value of plan asset 151,571,699   121,495,034

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets for 2017
and 2016 are as follows:

2017/2016 2016/2015
Term Deposits with Banks 15.71% 19.67%
Current Account 84.29% 80.33%
Closing fair value of plan asset 100.00% 100.00%

The principal assumptions used in determining Defined Benefit Obligations for the bank’s plan
for 2017 and 2016 are shown below:

2017/2016 2016/2015
Discount Rates 7.50% 7.50%
Salary Escalation Rates 15.00% 15.00%
Employee Turnover Rates 5.61% 5.61%
Mortality Rates 100% of IALM (2006-08)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

109
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions
employed with all other variables held constant in the employment defined benefit assets measurement
for 2015 reporting period.

Defined Benefit
Obligation

Net Effect on Defined
Benefit Obligation

1. Discount Rate
Base Discount Rate of 7.5% 101,175,915   -
Discount rate of 8% (+0.5%) 97,165,336   4,010,579-
Discount rate of 7% (-0.5%) 105,467,407   4,291,492

2. Salary Escalation Rate
Base Salary Escalation Rate of 15% 101,175,915   -
Salary Escalation Rate of 16% (+1%) 102,616,713   1,440,798
Salary Escalation Rate of 14% (-1%) 99,646,315   1,529,600-

3. Attrition Rate
Base Attrition Rate of 5.61% 101,175,915   -
Attrition Rate of 6.61% (+1%) 102,853,611   1,677,696
Attrition Rate of 4.61% (-1%) 99,050,658   2,125,257-

In Nu.

21. Other Financial Assets

As at 31st December 2017 2016 2017 2016
Sundry Receivables 161,561,787   134,805,714   161,561,787   134,805,714
Security Deposits 406,707   402,062   406,707   402,062
Others 45,089,314   22,667,375   45,089,314   22,667,375

207,057,808   157,875,152   207,057,808   157,875,152

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110
“Your Relationship Bank”

Annual Report 2017

22. Other Assets

As at 31st December 2017 2016 2017 2016
Assets acquired in satisfaction of debts 174,624,078   174,624,078   174,624,078   174,624,078
Others 62   9,062   62   9,062
Prepaid Staff Cost 138,033,445   94,326,026   138,033,445   94,326,026
Prepaid Cost on Refundable Deposits 919   4,788   919   4,788
Advance Tax Paid and Tax Deducted at
Source 9,363,176   87,358,424   9,363,176   87,592,161

322,021,679   356,322,378   322,021,679   356,556,115

Bank (Nu) Group (Nu)

The Movement in Pre-Paid Staff cost / Unamortized Day One Difference (Bank & Group)

2017 2016
Bank / Group
As at 1st January 94,326,026   62,623,319
Add / (Less): Adjustment for new grants & settlements 60,683,616   28,321,572
Less: charge to Personnel cost 16,976,197-   3,381,136
As at 31st December 138,033,445   94,326,026

The Movement in Advance rentals on Refundable Deposits (Bank & Group)

2017 2016
Bank / Group
As at 1st January 4,788   8,312
Add / (Less): Adjustment for new Deposits & settlements -   -
Less: Charge to Operating Expenses 3,869   3,524
As at 31st December 919   4,788

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11
1

“Y
ou

r R
ela

tio
ns

hi
p

B
an

k”

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t 2
01

7

23
. P

ro
pe
rt
y,
Pl
an

t a
nd

 E
qu

ip
m
en
t (
Ba

nk
 &
 G
ro
up

)

C
os

t/
R

ev
al

u
ed

 A
m

ou
n

t:
L

an
d

B
u

il
di

n
g

E
le

ct
ri

c
A

pp
li

an
ce

s
&

M

ac
h

in
er

ie
s

F
u

rn
it

u
re

,
fi

xt
u

re
s,

 &

fi
tt

in
gs

O
ff

ic
e

eq
u

ip
m

en
ts

C
om

pu
te

r
h

ar
dw

ar
es

S
ec

u
ri

ty

to
ol

s

C
ar

pe
ts

 &

so
ft

fu

rn
is

h
in

gs
V

eh
ic

le
s

W
IP

T
ot

al
A

t
1

Ja
nu

ar
y

 2
01

6